

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Attorney General of the
State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/ Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian ad
litem of all Arizona unborn infants,

Intervenor/ Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 22-0116

Pima County
Superior Court
No. C127867

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Joshua D. Bendor (No. 031908)
Alexander W. Samuels (No. 028926)
Luci D. Davis (No. 035347)
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
Joshua.Bendor@azag.gov
Alexander.Samuels@azag.gov
Luci.Davis@azag.gov
*Attorneys for Arizona Attorney General
Kris Mayes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The 15-week law permits abortions that the old ban forbids and the permissions in the newer and more specific statute must prevail.....	2
A. The 15-week law permits abortions up to 15 weeks of gestational age and in medical emergencies.....	2
B. A person cannot be prosecuted for conduct that the newer, more detailed statute expressly permits.....	6
C. Petitioners ignore the text and apply the wrong test.....	7
II. Titles 13 and 36 exacerbate the conflict with the old ban and further illustrate the absurdity of Petitioners’ position.....	9
III. Petitioners’ construction obtains only if the Legislature passed a trigger law for the old ban, which it plainly chose not to do.....	16
IV. Harmonization is the only solution.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderjeski v. City Ct. of City of Mesa</i> , 135 Ariz. 549 (1983)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	20
<i>Mendelsohn v. Super. Ct. in & for Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 76 Ariz. 163 (1953)	20
<i>State Bd. of Barber Examiners v. Walker</i> , 67 Ariz. 156 (1948)	17
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 249 Ariz. 312 (2020)	7
<i>State v. Eidahl</i> , 495 N.W.2d 91 (S.D. 1993).....	7
<i>State v. Far W. Water & Sewer Inc.</i> , 224 Ariz. 173 (App. 2010)	8
<i>State v. Gagnon</i> , 236 Ariz. 334 (App. 2014).....	8
<i>State v. Weiner</i> , 126 Ariz. 454 (App. 1980)	8
<i>Territory ex rel. Hawkins v. Wingfield</i> , 2 Ariz. 305 (1887)	19
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	4

<i>Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021)	17
--	----

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-3603	passim
A.R.S. § 13-3603.02	9, 13, 14
A.R.S. § 28-3413	4
A.R.S. § 33-1415	5
A.R.S. § 36-449.03	9, 10
A.R.S. § 36-2151	3
A.R.S. § 36-2152	9, 11, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2153	9, 10, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2155	15
A.R.S. § 36-2156	9, 10
A.R.S. § 36-2157	9, 14
A.R.S. § 36-2158	9, 11, 14
A.R.S. § 36-2159	5, 9, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2160	15
A.R.S. § 36-2161	9, 10, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2162.01	9, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2301	9, 14
A.R.S. § 36-2301.01	5
A.R.S. § 36-2322	passim

Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-41-191	17
Other Authorities	
82 C.J.S. Statutes § 487	3
1999 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 311.....	16
Arizona Legislature Bill Drafting Manual (2021-2022)	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	3
Howard Fischer, Arizona Gov. Ducey: abortion illegal after 15 weeks, KAWC (Apr. 24, 2022).....	18
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2023).	3
Ray Stern, <i>2 Republicans argue over last-minute push for abortion ban at Arizona Legislature</i> , Arizona Republic (July 3, 2022)	19
S.B. 1164 § 2(2), 55th Leg. 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2022).	16
